RFC 9964
ML-DSA for JSON Object Signing and Encryption
(JOSE) and CBOR Object Signing and Encryption
(COSE)
Abstract
This document specifies JSON Object Signing and Encryption (JOSE) and CBOR Object Signing
and Encryption (COSE) serializations for the Module-Lattice-Based Digital Signature Standard
(ML-DSA), a Post-Quantum Cryptography (PQC) digital signature scheme defined in US NIST FIPS

RFC 9964
9. References
[FIPS-204]
[RFC2119]
9.1. Normative References
, , ,
, August 2024,
.
, , ,
, , March 1997,
.
NIST "Module-Lattice-Based Digital Signature Standard" NIST FIPS 204 DOI
10.6028/NIST.FIPS.204 <https://nvlpubs.nist.gov/nistpubs/FIPS/
NIST.FIPS.204.pdf>
Bradner, S. "Key words for use in RFCs to Indicate Requirement Levels" BCP 14
RFC 2119 DOI 10.17487/RFC2119 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc2119>
RFC 9964 ML-DSA for JOSE and COSE May 2026
Prorock & Steele Standards Track Page 11

.
,
, , , , August 2022,
.
, ,
, , August 2022,
.
, ,
, , August 2022,
.
, , and ,
, , , December 2024,
.
Jones, M. Bradley, J. N. Sakimura "JSON Web Signature (JWS)" RFC 7515
DOI 10.17487/RFC7515 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7515>
Jones, M. "JSON Web Key (JWK)" RFC 7517 DOI 10.17487/RFC7517
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7517>
Jones, M. "JSON Web Algorithms (JWA)" RFC 7518 DOI 10.17487/RFC7518
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7518>
Jones, M. N. Sakimura "JSON Web Key (JWK) Thumbprint" RFC 7638 DOI
10.17487/RFC7638 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7638>
Leiba, B. "Ambiguity of Uppercase vs Lowercase in RFC 2119 Key Words" BCP
14 RFC 8174 DOI 10.17487/RFC8174 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc8174>
Schaad, J. "CBOR Object Signing and Encryption (COSE): Structures and
Process" STD 96 RFC 9052 DOI 10.17487/RFC9052 <https://
Schaad, J. "CBOR Object Signing and Encryption (COSE): Initial Algorithms" RFC
9053 DOI 10.17487/RFC9053 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc9053>
Schaad, J. "CBOR Object Signing and Encryption (COSE): Hash Algorithms" RFC
9054 DOI 10.17487/RFC9054 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc9054>
Isobe, K. Tschofenig, H. O. Steele "CBOR Object Signing and Encryption
(COSE) Key Thumbprint" RFC 9679 DOI 10.17487/RFC9679
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc9679>
[IANA.cose]
[IANA.jose]
[RFC9881]
9.2. Informative References
, ,
.
, ,
.
, , , and ,
, , ,
October 2025, .
IANA "CBOR Object Signing and Encryption (COSE)" <https://www.iana.org/
assignments/cose>
IANA "JSON Object Signing and Encryption (JOSE)" <https://www.iana.org/
assignments/jose>
Massimo, J. Kampanakis, P. Turner, S. B. E. Westerbaan "Internet X.509
Public Key Infrastructure -- Algorithm Identifiers for the Module-Lattice-Based
Digital Signature Algorithm (ML-DSA)" RFC 9881 DOI 10.17487/RFC9881
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc9881>
Appendix A. Examples
A.1. JOSE
RFC 9964 ML-DSA for JOSE and COSE May 2026